

BY EMAIL

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

May 30, 2019

To All Parties in the EB-2018-0087 proceeding:

Re: Chapleau Public Utilities Corporation (Chapleau Public Utilities)

**Application for 2019 Distribution Rates** 

Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2018-0087

The OEB is in receipt of Chapleau Public Utilities' settlement proposal, filed on May 24, 2019.

Procedural Order No. 4, issued on May 16, 2019, tentatively scheduled a presentation of the settlement proposal on June 4, 2019. The OEB has reviewed the filed settlement proposal and does not find it necessary to have the settlement proposal presented. The presentation of the settlement proposal on June 4, 2019 is cancelled. A decision and rate order will follow in due course.

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Kirsten Walli Board Secretary